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INDEPENDENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(For the Year Ended March 31%, 2023 - Financial Year : 2022-23)

To the Members of | RAILWAY SHRAMIK SAHAKARI BANK LTD., BIKANER.

Report on Financial Statements

I. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Railway Sharamik Sahkari Bank Ltd

_as at 31st March 2023which comprises the Balance Sheet as at 31" March 2023 and the profit and loss
account and summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. The retumns of
NIL Branches audited by us are incorporated in these financial statement and also NIL branches audited by
statutory branch auditors. The branches audited by us and those audited by other auditors have been selected
by the bank in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Central Registrar of the Cooperative societies.
Also incorporated in the Balance sheet and the profit and Loss account are the return from NIL Branches
which have not been subjected w0 audit. These unaudited branches account for NIL percent of advances, NIL
Percent of Deposits, NIL Percent of Interest Income and NIL Percent of Interest expenses.

Management'’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements:
2. . Management is responsible for the preparation of the these financial statements that give at true and
fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Bank in accordance with
~provisions of the Banking Regulations Act 1949, the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the
guidelines issued by the National Bank for Agricultural and Rural Development, The Central registrar, the
Multi State Co-operative societies Act 2002, the Multi State cooperative Societies Rules 2002 (As
applicable) and accounting principles generally accepted in India so far as applicable to banks. This
responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal controls relevant to the
preparation and presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether

due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility:
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Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatement,

4. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. The Procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgement, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statement, whether due to fraud or error. In
making those risk assessments, the auditor considers intemal control relevant o the entity’s preparation and
fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the

reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our Audit opinion.

Opinion:

6. In our opinion, and 1o the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us, the
aforesaid financial statements wgether with the notes thereon give the information required by the Banking
Regulation Act, 1949, The Multi State Co-operative Societies Act 2002 and the Multi State Co-Operative
Societies Rules 2002 and the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the Central Registrar of
Co-operative Societies in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India :

(2a) inthe case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Branch as at March 31, 2023; and
(b) in the case of Profit and Loss Account, of the Profit / Loss for the year ended on that date;

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements:

7. The Balance sheet and the profit and loss account have been drawn up in forms “A"™ and “B" respectively
of the third schedule to the banking regulation Act 1949 and the Multi State Co-operative Societies Act
2002, the Multi State Co-operative Societies Rules, 2002, '

8. As required by Section73(4) of the Multi State Co-operative SocietiesAct,2002

a) We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and
belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and have found to be satisfactory.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the bank so far as it
appears from our examinations of those books and proper return adequate for the purposes of our
audit have been received from the :
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¢) the transactions of the bank which came 1o our notice have been within in the power of the bank.

d)} The Balance sheet and profit and loss account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the
books of account and the returns.

¢) The reports on the sccounts of the branches/offices audited by the branch auditors have been
forwarded to us and have been properly dealt with by us in the preparing this report.

fi The accounting standards adopted by the Bank are consistent with those laid down by accounting
principles generally accepted in India so far as applicable to the Banks.

g) In our opinion and according to information and explanations give to us, we have not noticed any
material impropriety or irmegularity in the expenditure or in the realization of money due to the bank.

9 As per the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the books of account
and other records, we have not come across material instance which need to be reported under Rule 27(3) of
the Multi State Cooperative Societies Rule 2002 except the following.

a) The bank has given loan to the members of the Board where outstanding amount as on 31.03.2023
iz Rs. 26.43 Lacs and Non fund based(guarantee) is Rs 57.65 Lacs (Detail attached herewith in Notes
to the Accounts)

b) The Bank has advances which are classified as Non-Performing Assets (NPA) as per RBI guidelines
. and Provisions are made accordingly under doubtful category (more than 3 years) amounting Rs.
32.17 Lacs and 100% provisions are made as per norms. (Detail Attached in Notes to the Accounts)

FOR S.B.BAGRI & CO.,
c ! ntants

.....
|

Membership No. 074658
FRN. 005922C
Place: Bikaner PAN- AEPFS1579F
Date: 21-06-2023 UDIN-23074658BGWFYV5189
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Annexure 111

Disclosure in financial statements — ‘Notes to Accounts'

A. General

The items listed in these Directions shall be disclosed in the *Notes to Accounts’to the
financial statements. Banks shall make additional disclosures where material.

B. Presentation

In addition to the schedules to the Balance Sheet, a summary of “Significant
Accounting Policies” and “Notes to Accounts’ shall be disclosed as separate Schedules.
C. Disclosure requirements

Banks shall, at the minimum, furnish the following information in the ‘Notes 1o
Accounts’, Banks shall note that mere mention of an activity, transaction or itemin the
disclosure template does not imply that it is permitted, and banks shall refer to the
extant statutory and regulatory requirements while determining the permissibility or
otherwise of an activity or transaction. These are common templates for commercial
hanks and U'CBs, unless stated otherwise. RRBs, LABs and UCBs may omit those line
items/disclosures which are not applicable/permitted or with no exposure/ transaction
both in the current year and previous year. Banks shall disclose comparative
information in respect of the previous period for all amounts reported in the current
period’s financial statements. Further, banks shall include comparative information for
narrative and descriptive information if it is relevant to understanding the current
period’sfinancial statements.

1. Regulatory Capiral

a) Composition of Regulatory Capital .

{Amount in ¥ crore)
8Sr. | Currant Pravious
Mo. Particulars Year- Year-

2023 2022
i Common Egquity Ther 1 capital (CET 1)° / Paid up shara 15.00 12.87
mplhl and reserves® (net of deductions, if any)
.__i_". ] -‘-ddﬂlﬂ_ﬂ?]ILH 1 capital®/ Other Tier 1 capital® 00.00 0:0.00
il | Tier 1 capital (i + i) 15.00 12.87

o ':.-
rIL-

S.B.BAGRI & Cosd =
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g

Particulars

Currant
Year-
2023

Pravious
Year-
2022

Tiar 2 capital

F]l_ﬂ

V)

| Total capital (Tier 1+Tier 2)

1320

Wi}

| Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWAS)

S S

vii)

CET 1 Ratio (CET 1 as a percentage of RWAs)" / Paid-up
share capital and reserves as percantage of RWas®

LAY

wil)
)

SEET PRI

I’f'_." Ratio [Tier 1 capital as a percentage of RWAS)

Tier 2 Ratio fTier 2 capital as a parcentage of RWAS)

x)

Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR) (Total
Capital as a percentage of RWAs)

X}

Leverage Ratic®

xii)

Percentage of the shareholding of
a) Government of India
b) State Government (specify nama)®
c) Sponsor Banik?

i)

Amount of pald-up equity capital raised during the year

&2

1.28

Amount of non-equity Tier 1 capital reised during theyear,
of which;

Give list” a5 per instrument type [perpetual non-cumulative
preference shares, perpetual debt instruments, etc)
Commercial banks [excluding RRBs) shall also specify if
the instruments are Basel || or Basel Il compliant

.04

0,00

xv)

Amount of Tiar 2 capital raised during the year,

of which

Give list® as par instrument type (perpetual non-cumulative
preference shares, perpelual debl instruments, etc).
Commercial banks (excluding RRBs) shall also spacify if

the instruments ara Basal Il or Basel || compliant.

1, 0l

* Applicable for Commercial Banks. Leverage Ratio disclosure is only required by
commarcial banks where it is apphicable.
# Applicable for UCBs.

T Example: A commercial bank may disclose as under

i

Aarount of non-equity Ther | capital raissd during the year
ol i

a)
o)

Bl 11| cornpleant Parpedusl Non-Cumulaiive Proference Shams
Buesanl 11l cxwrpliant Perpadiual Dobt Instruments

i Exampla: A UCHE may disclose as undar:

KL

g

" Amcunt of Tine 2 captal ramed duning the year
of which

B
b}
cl

i1 %
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¥ parcantage of shareholding of State Government and Sponsor Bank is applicableonly for
RRABs.

b} Draw down from Reserves
Suitable disclosures mentioning the amount and the rationale for withdrawalshall be
made regarding any draw down from reserves.

2. Asset liability management
a) Maturity pattern of certain items of assets and liabilities

[ Amaount in ¥ crore

| Dmy1 | 2 B 15 M | Ow | Owr | Owr Over | Ower
(] (i) ] s Fd 3 & Tyeer | Jymars &
T daya H 30 [i+] mons | monis | manhs and g up Fearns
days | Days 2 and | adep | ndup | wio | B
months | @ e o Iyesrs | yuar
3 B 1 yoar
s | Monis
7] X 7 TE]] I q] R ] 7] IT] ]
M.m% F‘ T T &l T 238 138 £ 7 T
WF E E i 1 } ] 5.1 53T
Bompwings 1] E E [
Fomign i} 1] 1 1 o n
Cumancy
sy
Formgn I i i) i 1 () q 7 i 7
|
atalrtes

b) Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR} N

(Not Applicable to RRBs, Local Area Banks (LABs), Payment Banks (PBs), and
UCBs)

. 1) Commercial Banks (excluding RRBs, LABs, and PBs) shall disclose information on
their Liquidity Coverage Ratio [LCR) covering all the four quartersof relevant financial
year in the format given below:

¥ Savings Bank and Current Deposits may be classified into volatile and core portions. Savings Bank {10 per cent)
and Current (15 per cent) Deposits are generally withdrowahles on demand. This portion may be treated &5 volatile.
While volatile portion can be placed in the Day 1, 2-7 doys and B-14 days time buckels, depending upon the
expericnce and estimates of banks and the core portion may be placed in over 1- 3 years bucket, This clasification
of Savings Bask snd Curreni Deposits i only o benchmark. Panks which are better equipped to estimase the
behaviournl pattern, rolkdn and roll-out, embedded options; ete. on thebasis of past dats / empirical stadies coukd
classify them in the approprisie buckets, ie behav matufily inslead of contracianl mansrity, sobject to the
spproval of the Board ! ALOO

5 B.BAGRI &



Railway Shramik Sahakari Bank Ltd.
Statutery Audit Reports for the year 3032-23

{Amount in ¥ crore)

Quarter ended
(Similarly, there will be column of each
of the four quarters)

Total Un-weighted’ | Total Weighted®
Value {wnng_n_l_ ] Value [average)

High ﬂunHI:gl Liquid Assets
Taotal High-Quaijity Liquid

1

MseF- A

[HQLA)
Cash Outflows
, | Retai deposits and deposits from A LA
small business customars, of which:
i) Stable deposits LA LA
i) Less stable deposits LA LA,
5 Unsecured wholesale funding, of LA LA
which
) Operational deposits (all LA LA
counterparties)
i ‘Non-operational deposits (all [N.A LA
counterparties)
i) | Unsecured debl A A
ey [
b Addibonal requirements, of which A A
| Outflows related to derivative  [N.A. A
i) sxposures and other coliateral
Requirements
Outflows related to ioss of NA. NA
" funding on debt products
[ iy ‘Credit and liquidity facilities LA WA
s | Other contractual funding N NA
Oibligations
7 Other contingent funding obligations N.A. TNA.
8 | Total Cash Outflows A
Cash Inflows
9 | Secured lending (.9 reverse repos) N-A : LA,
_1u | Infiows from fully performing NA. NA.
Exposures
— 1 | ‘Other cash inflows NA. NA.
12| Total Cash inflows N.A. NA.
e
Value
13 | Total HQLA
14 | Total Net Cash Outflows
15 | Liguidity Coverage Ratio (%)

1. Un-waigphied valaes shad be calcidalied as mm; mafiing or callable within 30 days
{for inflows and outfiows) except whane mmmhmmundmﬁmmmm

SB. aacm&ch.,

LT .'
W - -
)
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2 Weighted values shall be calculafed affer the application of respective haircuts (for HOLA) or inflow
and outflow rates (for inflows and outfiows)

3 Adusted values shall be calculated after the appiication of both (i) haircuts and inlow and outfiow
rafes amd (i) any apphcable caps (Le, cap on Level 28 and Level 2 assefs for HOLA and cap on
inflows).

Data must be presenfed as simple averages of daily observalions over the
previous quarter (i.e. the average is calculated over a period of 90 days). Banks
. must publish the number of data points used in calculating the average figures
in template. The Simplﬂ average shall be calculated on daily observations over
the previous quarters. For most data ifems, both un-weighted and weighled
values of the LCR components shall be disclosed as given in the disclosure
formal. The un-weighted value of inflows and outflows shall be calculated as the
ouistanding balances of various calegories or fypes of liabilities, off balance
sheet items or contractual receivables. The weighted value of HQLA shall be
calculated as the value after haircuts are applied. The weighted value for inflows
and oufflows shall be calculated as the value after the inflow and outflow rales
are applied. Total HQLA and tolal net cash outflows shall be disclosed as the
adjusted value, where the adjusted value of HQLA is the value of total HQLA
after the application of both haircuts and any applicable caps on Level 2B and
Level 2 assels as indicated in this Framework. The adjusted value of net cash

. outflows is lo be calculaled after the cap on inflows is applied, if applicable.

i} Banks shall provide sufficient qualitative discussion'® around the LCR to
facilitate understanding of the results and data provided.

1 For example, whene significant to the LCR, banks could discuss:

@) the main drivers of their LCR results and the evalution of the contribution of inputs to the LOR'S
cakculation over time;

b intra perkod changes as well &5 changes over time;

¢} the composition of HOLA:

d) concentration of funding sources;

@) devivative exposures and potential collateral calls;

fi  currency mismatch in the LCE:

@) @ description of the degres of centrabization of liguidity management and Interaction betwesn the
group’s units; and

other inflows and outflows in the LCR caleulation thot are not captused in the LCH common templagehat which
the institution considers i be relevant for fix Bquidity profile.
-':.-.::.-""
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=

+ ) Net Stable Funding ratio (NSFR)"

(Not Applicable lo RRBs, LABs, PBs and UCBs)

1)

iii)

After the guidelines on NSFR become effective, Commercial Banks (excluding
RRBs, LABs, and PBs) shall be required to publish their NSFRs as per template
given below. .

Banks shall publish this disclosure along with the publication of their finandial
statementsé results {i.e. typically quarterly or semi-annually), irrespective of
whether the financial statements/ results are audited. The NSFR information

shall be calculated on a consolidated basis and presented in Indian Rupee.

Banks shall either include these NSFR disclosures in their published financial
reports or, at @ minimum, provide a direct and prominent link to the complete

disclosure on their websites or in publicly available regulatory reports.

Data shall be presented as quarter-end observations. For banks reportingon a
semi-annual basis, the N5FR shall be reported for each of the two preceding
quarters. For banks reporting on an annual basis, the NSFR shall be reported
for the preceding four quarters, Both unweighted and weighted values of the
NSFR components shall be disclosed unless otherwise indicated. Weighted
values are calculated as the values after Available Stable Funding (ASF) or
Required Stable Funding (RSF) factors are applied. Banks shall, in addition to
the template prescribed below, provide a sufficient qualitative discussion!?
around the NSFR to facilitate an understanding of the results and the

accompanying data.

, ! These shall be effective from the daie of implementation of the NSFR guidelines
* For example, where significant to the NSFR, banks could discuss the drivers of their NSFR results and the reasons
fior intra-period changes as well as the changes over time (c.g. changes in straegics. fundingstnscture, circumstanoss

E5C. ).

NSFR Disclosure Template

Unwaighted value by residual
maturity

(¥ in Crore)
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| Regulatory capital
Other ital instruments

Opecational deposits
Oither whiolasale fundin

MSFR dervative llabilities

| Al other kabilites and equitynot included in
12 the above
| Categories

13 Total ASF (1+4+7+10)

Performing loans to financial institutions ™A
17| secured by Level THOLA

Perorming |loans  to financial institutions N.A. LA ruL NAL LA
securadby non-Level 1 HOLA and unsecured
18 performing

lnans to financial institutions

12 Performing loans o non- financial corporata NoA. LA LA, MA, LA
clients, loans fo retail and small business
cusiomers, and

loans to sovereigns, cantralbanks, and PSEs,
of which

200 With a risk weight of less thanor equal to 35% |
under the Basal || Standardised Approach for

credit risk
|
~ NSFR Disclosure Template
Unweighted value by residual maturity
(¥ in Crore) 8 w
No <6
maty months | 2 1yr
s [I.I!: months to < 1yr
.-".- s . . T
S.BBAGRI & Coo ot

N,

wt Bl Al



Railway Shramik Sahakari Bank Ltd.
Statutory Audit Reports for the year 2022-23

mortgages, of which:
22 | With a risk weight of less than
of equal o 35% under the
Basel I Standardised
Approach for credit risk

23 | Securites that are not in : AL A A LA
default and do not qualify as
HOLA, including exchange-
traded equities

21 | Performing residential r.ﬁ. NLA LA, LA, PLA
A

T LA, LA, A

Physical traded commodities,
including gold
26 | Assets posted as  initial
margin for derivative
coniracts and confributions to
default funds of CCPs
« | 2T | NSFR dervative assets A A s LA A
28 | NSFR dervative Rabilities N.A. pLA NAL LA N.A.
befora deduction of variation
margin posted
20 | All othar assets not included A NA LA LA M.A
| in the above categories .
Off-balance sheat tams AL A LS Fi..ﬁ. o N
(31 | Total RSF FA A NA KA MA
32 | Net Stable Funding Ratio (%) N.A- I IN.A. A LA
* liems to be reported in the ‘no maturity” time bucket do not have a stated maturity. These may inclode, but
gre nof limited to, items such as capital with perpetual maturity, nul'r-nm'.mt}- deposits,short positions, open
muturity positions, non-HOLA equities, and physical raded commaodities.

ST
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b) Movement of Provisions for Depreciation and Investment FluctuationReserve

{Amount in ¥ crore)
Current Pravious
G Year2023 Year2022
i) Movement of provisions held towards depreciation oninvestments
a) Opening balance
b)  Add: Provisions made during the year g:&g g‘ﬁg
£}  Less Writk off / write back of excess provisionsduring the EIIIH} EI'I[HJ'
year ' '
d} Closing balancs 0.30 0.30
il) Movemant of Investment Fluctuation Reserve
a) Opening balance
b) Add: Amount transfemed during the year 0.13 0.05
¢} Less: Drawdown 0.07 08
d) Closing balance gg‘g ﬁ"
iii} Closing balance in IFR as a percentage of closing balance ofinvestments® '
k in AFS and HFT/Current category . 0.57% 1%

¢) Sale and transfers to/from HTM category —— N.A.-—

Where the value of sales and transfers of securities to/from HTM category exceeds 5
per cent of the book value of investments held in HTM category at the beginning of the
vear, banks shall disclose the market value of the investments held in the HTM
category. The excess of book value over market value for which provision is not made
shall also be disclosed. The 5 per cent threshold referred to above shall exclude:
i)  The one-time transfer of securities to/from HTM category with the approval of

Board of Directors undertaken by banks at the beginning of the accounting year.




G.00 8.24 20646000

1 8.24% | 206 30000000 | 104.00 | 31200000 | HTM AFS | -1200000
2 G.0.1. 8.26 B.26% | 41724375 | 42500000 | 104.04 | 44218427 | HTM AFS | 1718427
3 GO1B828 | B28% | 2418750 | 2500000 | 104.15 | 2603688 | HTM AFS | -103869
4 GO1LB828 | 828% ) 2453750 | 2500000 | 104.15 | 2803889 AFS AFS | -1035869
= G.O1 828 8.26% | 9818000 | 10000000 | 104.15 | 10414876 | HTM AFS | 414878
8 THSDLESS | 8.98% | 12500000 | 12500000 | 10124 | 12655313 | AFS AFS | 155313
| 7 GOL740 | 740% | 20000000 | 20000000 | 0844 | 10667432 | AFS AFS | 312588
8 AP.T.60 T60% | 10000000 | 10000000 | 100.36 | 10038200 | AFS AFS 36200
8 AR.T.B2 762% | 10000000 | 10000000 | 10044 | 10043940 | HTM AFS 43940
10 Kamaak 7.14 | 7.14% | 22500000 | 22500000 | 0.1 | 22954278 | AFs HTM o
G G.0.1 7.08 7.068% | 19470000 | 20000000 | 54.78 18862342 | HTM HTM o
12 Punijab 7 48 T.46% | 5000000 &9.42 4971135 AFS HTM a
13 UP 80L 7,68 7.56% | 15000000 | 15000000 | 100.08 | 15009420 AFS HTM 0
14 RajSOL 784 | 7.84% | 15000000 | 15000000 | 100.08 | 1 5012555 | AFS HTM ]
15| ANDHRASDL.7.48 | 7.48% | 20000000 | 20000000 | o593 19185240 | AFS HTM 1]
16 GUJSDL.725 | 7.25% | 15380000 | 15380000 | 9625 | 14802543 | HTM HTM o |
|17 HARSDL.7.25 | 7.25% | 20000000 | 20000000 | 0625 | 18240080 | HTM HTM 0
18 | TAMILSOL7.25 | 7.25% | 12500000 | 12800000 | 9625 | 12117208 | WTM | WTm 0
18_| TAMILSDL.7.19 | 7.19% | 6650000 | 8650000 | 9584 | garatar HTM HTM 1]
20 | TELANSDL7.34 |7.34% | 11390000 | 11380000 8532 | 10857404 | AFS HTM o
21 | HARYSDL726 | 7.26% | 11230000 | 11230000 | 0630 | 10814881 | AFs HTM D
| 22 KERALA7.31 | 7.31% | 2500000 | 2500000 | ©6.90 2422555 AFS HTM o
Total | 315270875 | 317240000 315485001 -3463326
L.

i)  Direct sales from HTM for bringing down SLR holdings in HTM category
consequent to a downward revision in 5LR requirements by RBI. — N.A -

i)  Sales to the Reserve Bank of India under liguidity management operationscf RBI
like Open Market Operations (OMO) and the Government Securities Acquisition
Programme (G5AP). -— N.A.—

" Carrying value less net deprecintion (ignoring net appreciation) i.c. the net emownt reflected in thebatance sheet
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iv)  Repurchase of Government Securities by Government of India from hghnunder
buyback [ switch operations. — N.A.~

v}  Repurchase of State Development Loans by respective state governmentsunder
buyback / switch operations. —-— N.A.—

vi)  Additional shifting of securities explicitly permitted by the Reserve Bank ofindia.
— WA, —

d) Non-SLR invéstment portfolio
i Non-performing non-SLR investments

{Amount in ¥ crore)

:: Particulars Current Year | Previous Year
a) | Opening balance 0006 0006
b) | Additions during the year since 1% April 0. 0000 0.0000
¢} | Reductions during the above period 0000 10,0000
d) | Closing balance 0.0006 0.0006
&) | Total provisions held 0.0006 0.0006
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iy Issuer composition of non-SLR investments

{Amount in ¥ crore) o
sr. Extant of ‘Bolow
No. — Amount | Extentof investment | et Of m of
Provate Grade'
' Placoment | Securities | ecerites Secuitie
M | (2 3 {; (5) {6} in
year Year |l Yea | yoar | Year | year | Year | year Year
yaar
a) |PSUs B 1] 1] 1 L ] —FI L
b) [Fis 0 0 0 b b D 0 |
¢ |Banks 1039 1522 p p P P D P
d) |Provate Corporstes [0 F' F'_ D
&) |Subsidares n 0 r] ry
JintVantures
Cithers 0.0006 DOUO6 0 0 ] E
0 | Provision hekd 0.0006 D.0006 0 1]
iwands
deprecater
Total * 10.3906 (15.2206 0 0 PP 1 i

Bioge: | * For Commercial Banks, the Total uder colamn 3 shall maich with tee sum of wotsl afinvesiments inchuded under the following
calngones in Schedule i 5o the halance sheet:
B]  irwszman in ndis in
i) Shares
ii} Debentures and Bonds
i) Subsidiaries and/or kint Yentures

B} Investment outside bndis in [where sppbesbile)

il Gowvernment securithes [including local actharities)
i) Sukmidiaries wndf or joind vertures abroad

iil] Other Investments
2. “For U, the totsd thall match the total of non-SLR immstments held by the bank.
B Amourts reportes whder columns 4, 5, B and 7 above may not be mutuslly exclashoe.

s
@) Repo transactions (in face value terms)' SATEL . ve)
« | Daily avarage
m mﬂ outstanding Outstandingss on March3t
duringthe | duringthe | SUrinGthe
yoar year i
LA A A A
I} Securiies sold under epo
g8} Govemmen sacuriies
b} Corporaie debt securites
€} Ay other securities
| H) Besurlieg punchassd Urdempvenss i v 5 M
fEpo
8) (Govednmant BECurtes
b) Copornbe debt securities
) Any olber securiies
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14 The disclosure shall be as specified in Repurchase Transactions (Repo) (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2018 25 amended
from time to time. For case af refierence the disclosure templaie as on the date of issuance of ihis Masier DHrection has been

reproduced here =
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¢) Overseas assets, NPAs and revenue!”

{Amount in ¥ crare)
Particulars Currant Year Previous Year
, | Total Assets . pra A
Total NPAs E‘i..u'l.. MNLA.
Total Revenue M.A A

d) Particulars of resolution plan and restructuning

| Particulars of resolution plan— MN.A.
(Not applicable to RRBs, LABs, PBs and UCBs)

Banks covered by the ‘Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets’issued

vide circular DBR.No.BP.BC.45/21.04.04872018-19 dated June 7, 2019 shall make

appropriate disclosures in their financial stalements relating to resolution plans

implemented. As per paragraph 30 of the referenced circular, acquisition of shares due

to conversion of debt to equily during a restructuring process shall be exempted from
. regulatory ceilings / restrictions on Capital Market Exposures, investment in Para-

Banking activities and intra-group exposure. However, details of the same shall be

disclosed by banks in the Notesto Accounts to their Annual Financial Statements.

i) Details of accounts subjected to restructuring™®

(Applicable 1o LABs, RRBs and UCBs)

Retail {excuding
Agnculiune and Corporsies Mesditm
agncture and Total
shed iches | {wcieg USHE) | Entorprises AEHE)
Year Yoar Yoar Yaar Year Yoar Yoar Yoar mar

st of borrowens

=

Year
Standard | Gross Amount ¥ crom)

i i
ST

bl W S S ) N [

I a bank docs ool have any overseas assets, NP As and revemues, in both the curment and previsus vearit may omit this dischosure,

Sub-
standard

* Ressructuring a2 defined s per applicable regulntions,
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Whcrn, Small and ?
Agricultre and Corporates Medium fmm.ﬂ" i
allied activities (enciuding MSAE) Em:r MSME)
Cument | Previcis | Coment | Previous | Cuoment | Prowioos | Coment | Prewots | Cummenl | Previous
¥ Yiar Year Yigar Yeur Year Year Year Yiuar Yaar
Gross A ¢t crove) 1] [ 1] | 1] r] 1} 1] ]
Provision held (€ crovel Eln‘ A] n il 0 1 ()
| Number of bor . r]' I 1 Al 1 1
0 o

LT _E'uninmﬂ!'l:rHII r]

Provision held (¥ crom) F

=
[ =] =] = = =
=
[=]
=

Number of bormwers f]

Proisicn hald (T crom)

=
=
=5

= = = = =
=)

= = = = = = =

Tolal | Grosa Amount (T crom) F 0 F o p 0

LIS N ) T AN

LABs, REBs and 1/CBs shall disclose in their published Annual Balance Sheets the
amount and number of accounts in respect of which applications for restructuring are
under process, but the restructuring packages have not yet been approved.

@) Divergence in asset classification and provisioning
{Not applicable fo RRBs, LABs, and UCBs) N.A.

Banks shall make suitable disclosures as tabulated below, if either or both of the
following conditions are satisfied:

i.  the additional provisioning for NPAs assessed by Reserve Bank of Indiaas part
. of its supervisory process, exceeds 10 per cent of the reported profit before

provisions and contingencies for the reference period, and

ii. the additional Gross NPAs identified by the Reserve Bank of India as partof its
supervisory process exceed 15 per cent of the published!? incremental Gross

MPAs for the reference period.

{Amount in ¥ crong)
8r. Particulars Amount
1. | Gross NPAs as on March 31, 20XX* as reported by the bank NA.

2 Gross NPAs as on March 31, 20XX as assessed by Reserve Bank [N.A.

of India
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* Published incremental Gross NPAS refers 1o additions dhrin the refirence year 1o the Gross NPAS as disclosed in the Notes 1o the Financial

Statements of the reference period
. Br. [ Particulars Amount
3. | Divergence in Gross NPAs (2-1) MLA,
4. | Net NPAs as on March 31, 20XX as reported by the bank A

India

Net NPAs as on March 31, 200X as assessed by Reserve Bank of FUL

Diverganca in Nat NPAs [5-4)

N.A.

Provisions for NPAs as on March 31, 20XX as reported by the
bank

LA,

| S

8
:'_E-. i n n
10

Provisions for NPAs as on March 31, 205X as assessed by
| Reserve Bank of India .

M.A.

MN.A.

“nmpmmmmmmmmmm
ended March 31, 20XX

.

NLAL

HupwhdhhtPrﬂﬂsﬂwTu:Fﬂnh'ﬂurﬂungud March 31,
20XX

12,

LA

Adjusted (notional) Net Profil after Tax (PAT) for the year ended
March 31, 20XX after considering the divergence in provisioning

® bfarch 31, 20XX lsthcﬂm:ofﬁwrﬂbmmpu‘indhmmuhhimﬁmm were nssessed

Thdiﬂnlmum,anahwe.ﬂnﬂbcmdeinm‘Huusmﬂnmuma*inllweming
Annual Financial Statements published immediately following communication of such
divergence by Reserve Bank of India to the bank.
) Details of financial assets sold to Asset Reconstruction Companies(ARCs)®

i) Details of sales
(Amount in ¥ crore)
Current Previous
Particulars Year Year
a)  MNumberof accounis LA M.A,

b}

€}
d)

a)

Aggregate value (net of provisions) of accounts sold to
ARCs

Aggregate considaration

Additional consideration realised in respect of accounts
transfarred in earlier years

Aggregate gain / loss over net book value

n—addition—to—the—above—banks shall make suitable disclosures with regard to the

quanium of excess provisions reversed to the profit and loss account on account of sale

of NFAs to ARCs, where the sale is for a value higher than the net book value (NBV).

¥ Whiere applicable.
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1) Investments in Secunty Receipts (SRs)

Banks shall make following disclosures pertaining to their investments in security receipts

for both the current year and the previous year:

SRs issued
SRs issued more than 5 5Rs issued
Particulars within past 5 years ago but maore than 8
A years within past & Years ago
years
Book vaiue of SRs where NA. PLAL MLA
a) | MPAs sold by tha bank are
the undertying
Provisbon hald against (a) i A N.A.
Book wvalue of SRs where BLA, LA AL
MPAs sold by other banks /
b} | financial institutions / non-
banking financial companies
| ana the underlying
Provision heid against (b) IN.A. N.A. ru;.
Total (a) + (b) A r“"

@) Details of non-performing financial assets purchased/sold from/toother
banks/Financial Instinnions™BFCs (excluding ARCs)*

i) Details of non-performing financial assets purchased

{Amount in ¥ crore

Particulars

Current

bl Aggregate outstanding

a) Number of accounts purchased during the yaar

b} Aggregate outstanding

a) Of these number of sccounts restructured dunng the year

ii) Details of non-parforming financial assels sold

a) No. of accounts sold
b) Agoregate outstanding

c) Aggregate consideration received

{Amount in ¥ crore)
Particulars Current ¥ oar |_ Pravious Y ear
IN.A. oM

* Where applicable and allowed by extant statutory end regulnlory nomms,




Annexure 111
Disclosure in financial statements — “Nodes to Accounts®

h)  Fraud accounts
Banks shall make disclose details on the number and amount of frauds as well as the
provisioning thereon as per template given below.

Current year Previous year
| Number of frauds reporied 0
| Amount involved in fraud [ crore) [
Amount of provision made for such frauds (¥ crore) 0 <E
| Amount of Unamortised provision debited from ‘ofher B r
|

| reserves’ as at the end of the year. (¥ crore)

i) Diisclosure under Resolution Framework for COVID-1%-relatedSiress
A special window under the Prudential Framework was extended vide circular

DOR.No.BP.BC/3/21.04.048/2020-21 dated August 6, 2020 10 enable the lenders to
implement a resolution plan in respect of eligible corporate exposures, and personal
loans, while classifying such exposures as Standard, Banks shall make disclosures in
the format prescribed below every half-year, i.c., in the financial statements as on
September 30 and March 31, starting from the half- year ending September 30, 2021
till all exposures on which resolution plan wasimplemented are either fully extinguished
or completely slip into NPA, whicheveris earljer.

Format for disclosures to be made half yearly starting September 30, 2021

{Amourts in ¥ crore)
" Trpeof | Exposwre 1o accounts ] Of (A, Y, of A} Exposure ta
borrower classifiod 55 Standard agaregate amount | amouni paid accalnts clasifind
consoquent to dobi thet writien off by the a5 Standard

implemantation of slippecinto |  during the borrowars comsequant o
reaclution plan- NPA during hatfpear during the implemaniation af

Pesition as ot the end of e hali- haf- year resolution plan -
Ehe previous hallyesr yiEr Position as af the
(A} ‘L end of this half-year
Fersonal Loans 8 0 2
T ) g T ; i
| Of which MSMEs [0 0 z 3
T i} i 1]
mﬂ ¥ F rr: F-

* As defined in section 7) of e insaivency and Banknupley Code, 2016
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5. Exposures

a) Exposure to real estate sector

Catagory

“m;.li.lmut in ¥ crore)

year Year

| ) Dhrect exposune

a) Residential Mortgages -

Lmdingfuhyﬂammdbymtgigummﬂﬂmﬂulpmplﬂyﬂ'ﬁthw
will be occupied by the borrower or that is rented. Individual housing
loans eligible for inclusion in priority sector advancas shall be shown
separately. Exposure would also include non-fund based (MFE) limits,

b) Commercial Real Estate -

Lending secured by morigages on commercial real estate (office
buildings, retail space, multipurpose commercial premises, 'mu!il'mnlgr
residential buildings, multi tenanted commercial premises, industrial or
warehouse space, hotels, land acquisition, development and
construction, efc. ). Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB})
lirmits;

c) Investmants in Morigage-Backed Securities (MBS) and other
sacumirad axpasures -

i. Residential

Ii. Commercial Real Estale

#} Indirect Exposune

Fund based and non-fund-based exposures on National Housiny Bank
and Housing Finance Companies,

A, N.A.

Total Exposure to Real Estate Sector

NA, F—

b) Exposure to capital market




‘RRHs, LABs and UCBs may omit those line fems which are not spplicable/ permitted or have nilexposure

Year,
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Particulars®®

Current Year

Previous Year

'r i} Direct investment in equity shares, converiible bonds,
convertible cebentures and units of equity oriented
mutual funds the corpus of which is not exclusively
invested in corporate debt:

PLAL

A,

i) Advances against shares / bonds / debentures or other
secunties or on clean basis fo individuals for investment
in shares (including IPOs / ESOPs), convertible bonds.
convertible debentures, and units of equity orentad
mutual funds; '

b

fM.AL

[N.A.

i) Advances for any other purposes where shares or
convertible bonds or convertible debentures or units of
equity oriented mutual funds are taken as primary
security;

A,

MNAL

W) Advances for any other purposes o the extent secured
by the collateral security of shares or convertible bonds
or conmvertible debentures or units of equity orented
mutual funds i.e. where the primary security other than
shares | convertible bonds [ convertible debentures /
units of equity onented mutual funds does not fully cover
the advances, .

N.AL

NLA.

v] Secyred and unsecured advances to stockbrokers and

guarantess issued on behalf of stockbrokers and market
makers,

N.A

[M.AL

vi) Loans sanctioned to corporates against the security of
shares [ bonds / debentures or other securities or an
chean basis for meeting promoter's contribution to the
equity of new companies in anticipation of raising
resources;

LA,

AL
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Particulars® Current Year | Previous Year
vil)  Bridge loans to companies against expected equity g e
fiows |/ issues;
vili) Underwriting commitments taken up by the banks in - i
respect of primary issue of shares or convertible bonds
of convertible debentures or units of equity orented
rutual funde,
[ . ; N.A NA.
i)  Financing to siockbrokers for margin trading:
B N.A. NA,
¥) Al exposures o Venture Capital Funds (both registered
and unreqistersd)
Total exposure to capital market L r“"“

memm;'nmwwmmmhﬁmwm
their ioss / sacrifice (diminution in fair value of account in net present value terms) by way of issuance
demWrW,MMMuramwmmmmmﬁ
mmmumwmmmwmanummmwm
(CME) limit, the same shall be disciosed in the ‘Notes fo Accounts’ in the Annual Financial
Staternents. Banks shall disclose details of conversion of debt into equity as part of
strategic debl restructuring which are exempt fram CME limifs.

¢) Risk category-wise country exposure?
(Amaaunt in ¥ crore)

| Exposure (net) | Provision held | Exposure (net) | Provision held

Risk Category® | as at March... | as at March... | as at March... | as at March...

(Current Year) | (Current Year) | (Previous Year) | (Previous Year)
insignificant N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
| Low N.A. N.A. NA. NA.
Moderately Low  [N.A. N.A. NA. N.A
Moderate A A IN.A. N.A
Moderately High  N.A, A, A, NA.
High NA. MN_A. N.A. MA
Very High NA. NA, A, NA.
Total M.A. NA NA. NA.

* Tiif such time, as banks move over lo internal rating systems, banks shall use the

classification followed by Export Credit Guarantee
of classification and making provisions for couniry

request. quarterly updates of their
any sudden major changes in country classification in the interim pariod.

2 1 henk has 0 expesiare io country sk in bath the curment and previous vear, it may omit disclosure ofthe hle

while mentioning that il has no exposure fo country sk,

saven-calegory
Corporation of india Lid. (ECGC) for the purpose
sk axposures. ECGC shall provide fo banks, on

classifications and shall also inform all banks in case of
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d) Unsecured advances y
Banks shall disclose the total amount of advances for which intangible securitiessuch as

charge over the rights, licenses, authority, etc. have been taken as alsothe estimated
value of such intangible collateral as per the following format.

{Amaunts in ¥ arore)

 Current | Previous
Particulars ks
“ year Year

| Total unsecured advances of the bank PLA. A

Out of the above, amount of advances for which intangible N-A. NLA.

securties such as charge over the rights, licensas, authority, eic.

have baen ta{-:_nn
| Estimaing Ve of such intangiths secuiiion et pLA.
@) Factoring exposures

Factoring exposures shall be separately disclosed. N.A. |

1) Intra-group exposures
Commercial Banks shall make the following disclosures for the current year with
comparatives for the previous year:

i) Total amount of intra-group exposures N.A.

il) Total amount of top 20 intra-group exposures MN.A.

ili} Percentage of intra-group exposures to total exposure of the bank on
borrowers/customers A

v} Details of breach of limits on Intra-group qrpmurer: and regulatory action

thereon, if any. NA.

g) Unhedged foreign currency exposure

Banks shall disclose their policies to manage currency induced credit risk. Commercial
Banks (excluding RRBs, LABs and PRBs) shall also disclose the incremental
provisioning and capital held by them towards this risk. N.A.




6. Concentration of deposits, advances, exposures and NPAs

@) Concentration of deposits

Annexure 1[]
Disclosure in financial statements — "Motes to Accounts”

o (Amount in ¥ crore
Current Previous
Particulars Year- Year-
2023 2022
Total deposits of the twenty largest depositors 7.83 527
Percentage of deposits of twenty largest depositors to total | 5.07% 7.34%
deposits of the bank

b) Concentration of advances*

(Amount in ¥ crore)
rrent

rticula Previous
Fa = Year- Year-
| 2023 2022
Total advances to the twenty largest borrowers 2.03 1.20
PmmqenfndumtnmwhrgaﬂMtﬁm 93% 2,199
advances of the bank

N *Advances shall be computed based on credit exposure

i.e. funded and non-funded limits including

derivative exposures where applicable. The sanctioned limits or outstanding, whichever are higher, shall
be reckoned. However, in the case of fully drawn term loans, wherethere is no scope for re-drawal of

mny portion of the sanctioned limit, banks may reckon the

€) Concentration of exposures**

outstanding as the credit exposure

(Amount in ¥ crore)
Particulars Current Previous
# Year- Year-

: 2023 2022
Total exposure to the twenty largest borrowers/customers _b:.ﬂl 1.20
Percentage of exposures to the twenty largest borrowersl | £.93% 2.19%
customers lo the total exposure of the bank on bormowers/

Customers

**Exposures shall be computed as per applicable RBI regulation,

d) Concentration of NPAs

1 I {Amount in ¥ crore)

Current Previous

Year-
2023

. Total Exposure o the top twenty NPA accounts .65

 Percentage of exposures io the twenty largest NPA exposure
to total Gross NPAS,

r?.ﬂﬁ
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7. Derivatives®*

&) Forward rate agreement/Interest rate swap
tin ¥ crore)
Particulars Current Year | Previous Year

ij  The notional principal of swap agreements N.A. M.A.
ity Losses which would be incurred if counterparties
failed to fulfil their obligations under the agreements
i) Collateral required by the bank upon entering into

swaps
iv)  Concentration of credit risk arising from the swaps?®
v}  Tha fair value of the swap book™®

Note: Nature and terms of the swaps including information on credit and market risk
and the accounting policies adopted for recording the swaps shall also be disclosed,

b) Exchange traded interest rate derivatives

{Amaunt in ¥ erore)

Particulars Current Year | Previous Year

g%

Notional principal amount of exchange traded | A,

i} | Interest rate derivatives undertaken during the
vear (instrument wise)

Noltional principal amount of exchange traded
iy | interest rate darivatives outstanding as on 31%
. March ... [instrument wise)

Maotional principal amount of exchange traded A 1
iil} | interest rate derivatives outstanding and not
"highly effective’ (instrument wise)

LA AL

Mark to market value of exchange traded interest ™ N.A.

i} | rate derivatives outstanding and not 'highly .
effective’ (instrumant wise)

* RRBs, LABS, PBs and UCBs that have not entered into any derivative transactions, both in ihe curment and

previous year may omit these disclosures and instead disclose thal they have not entered inio any transsctions in

derivatives in the curmont and previoes years.

* Examples of conceniration could be exposures to panticular industries, or swaps with highly pearedcompanics.

* If the swaps ae linked to specific assets, liabilities, or commitments, the fair value shall bo the estimated amount

that the bank would receive or pay to terminate the swap ngreements a5 on the balance sheet daie. For a irding
* swap the Fair value sholl be s mark 1o market value,




d)
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¢) Disclosures on risk exposure in derivatives

i) Qualitative disclosures -N.A.
Banks shall disclose their risk management policies pertaining to derivatives with
particular reference to the extent to which derivatives are used, the associated risks and
business purposes served. The disclosure shall also include:

a) the structure and organization for management of risk in derivatives trading,-
M.A,
b) the scope and nature of risk measurement, risk reporting and risk monitoring
systems,- N.A.
€} policies for hedging and / or mitigating risk and strategies and processes for
manitoring the continuing effectiveness of hedges / mitigants, and- N.A.
accounting policy for recording hedge and non-hedge transactions; recognition
of income, premiums and discounts; valuation of outstanding contracts;
provisioning, collateral and credit risk mitigation.- N.AL
1) Quantitative disclosures {Amount in 2 crore)
ar o Current Yoar Fraviaus Year
No Particular Inberesl rate Currency | Inberest rabe
Derivatives (Notional _Principal | N |n 0
@) | i) For hedging P i r] 0
iy For trading 0 p l" p
Marked o Market Posiions 111~ [0 p = P P
B) | 1) Assed (+) i o D
ify Liability {-) o P P o
¢l | Credit Exposure ™ 0 o P
Likely unpact of one percentage b Jﬁ )
change in interest rate (100°PVD1)
d) | 1) on hedging derivatives 0 8 X
ii) on trading derivatives F P 0 0
Maximum and Minimem of r] 1] [} 0
100°PVDT observed during the
8} | Year
) on hedging ’ 2 : .
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e Curment Toar Previous Yoar |
" Farticular Intanest rats riRreEst rate
Mo Curmancy |
i) on trading r} 0 u

1. The net position shall be shown either under asset or Nability, as the case may be, for
each lype of denvalivas.
2 Banks may adopl the Current Exposure Method on Measurement of Credil Exposure of
Dwerivative Products as per extan! Reserve Bank of India instructions.

d) Credit default swaps
Banks using a proprietary model for pricing Credit default swaps, shall disclose both
the proprietary model price and the standard model price, in terms of extant guidelines
and shall also include an explanation of the rationale behind using aparticular model

over another.-N.A.

8. Disclosures relating to securitisation

(Not Applicable to RRBs, LABs, PBs, and UCBs)

i Mumbers | Amound in ¥ crone)

Sr. No

Particulars

Current
Year

Previous
Yoar

Mo of SPVs spensored by the bank for securitisation
transactions

(only the SPVs refating to outstanding securitization
frangachions to be reparted here)

=

MNAL

M.A.

Total 8) No. and b} amount of securitised assets as per
books of the SPVs sponsored by the bank

[N.A.

Total amount of exposures retained by the bank io
comply with Minimum Retention Requirement (MRR) as
on the date of balance sheet

(MRR shall be basad on the information duly certified by
the 5PVs auditors oblained by the originating bank from
the SPV)

NLAL

NLA,

a) | Off-balance sheet exposuras

- First loss

¢l Orthers

b} | On-balance sheet exposures

* First loss

* | Others

than MRR

Amount of exposures to securitisation transactions other [N.A.

MN.A.

a) | Off-balance sheet exposures

I} | Exposure to own securitizations

* | First loss

* | Ohhers

i} | Exposure to third parly securitizations

| |* | Firstioss

5

(e .r'm:r%ﬁ'
i, BIKANEH [ &=
2 ]
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Sr. No Particulars Current | Previous
. Year Year
| [~ [ Gthers
| b} | On-balance sheet exposures A, N.A

i} | Exposure o own securitizations
* | First loss
* | Others
i) | Exposure to third party secuntizations
* | First loss
L | 2 Dmm
5 Sale consideration received for the secuntised assets and rut. [N.A.
gainfioss on sale on account of securitization
Form and quantum (outstanding value) of services  N.A [N.A.
B provided by way of credit enhancement, liquidity support,
y post-securitisation assel servicing, etc.

9. Off balance sheet SPVs sponsored (which are required to beconsolidated as
per accounting norms)

(Not Applicable to RRBs, LABs, PBs, and UCBs)

Name of the SPV sponsored
Domestic Overseas

NA. A

10. Transfers 1o Depositor Education and Awareness Fund (DEA Fund)

{Amount in ¥ crore
8r. - - Current FW
M. Year Year
i} | Opening balance of amounts transferred to DEA Fund
i) | Add Amounts transferred to DEA Fund during the year E:mm
.| i} | Less: Amounts reimbursed by DEA Fund towards claims E
) | Closing balance of amounts transferred to DEA Fund =  0.0060 o

11. Disclosure of complaints

&) Summary information on complaints received by the bank from customersand from the
Offices of Banking Ombudsman (OBOs)

s Particulars
Complants recalved by the bank from its customers

1 | Huntunlmmumwﬂwmbna@mm?m
2. | |Number of complaints received during the year
3

. | Number of complaints disposed during
| 3.1]0f which, number of complaints rq.un&?ﬁ: bank




~ [Number of complaints pﬂndl
Maintainable complaints received by the ban

Mumber of maintainable complaints received by the bank P
from OBOs

Of 5, number of complaints resolved in favour of the bank

by BOs

Of 5, number of complaints resolved through

conciliation/mediation/advisories issued

Of 5, number of complaints resolved afler passing of

Awards by BOs against the bank

& ' Mumber of Awards unimplemantad within the stipulated
; | tirme (other than those appealed)

Note: Maintainable complainis refer to complaints on the grounds specifically mentioned

in BO Scheme 2006 and covered within the ambit of the Scheme.

L T

3.2

53

b) Top five grounds®” of complaints received by the bank from customers

of | Number of dncriae Wihe | dnnaaar | 098
MHumber r n u !
mﬂﬂﬁ ?I' .| complaints | complaints | numberof | complaints m
V% pending at | received complaints | pending at
mﬂ"'ﬁ' the beginning | during the | received over | the end of h"'llr'n':"d'"’n
ng o) of the year year the previous the year deye
yéar
1 2 3 4 5 6
. | Current Year
(Ground - 1 ] [ 3
| Ground - 2 I E 0
Ground-3 D 7
'Ground - 4 [ 0
‘Ground - § | 0
Others D o [
Total 0 0 o
Previous Year
Ground - 1 0 1 | 15 b
Ground - 2 3 L
Ground - 3 7 i E
Ground - 4 0 1 ]
Ground - § I8 i 1
Others p 2 a ]
Total 7 g F 1

T A per Muster List for identifying grounds of complaints as provided in Appendis 1 10 clreular CEPD.COPRD.Cir Mo 01/13.01 L0021
dnted January 27, 2021 on ‘Strengthening the Grisvancs Redress Mechanism of Banks”,

Y ATM/Dubil Cards 2. Credt Cards 7 Imemat/Moble Electronic. 4. Acoount opening dadty = |
o Banking operaton of accounts

5 Mis-ssingPara-bankng | 6 Recowery Agents/ | 7. Panson and faciies for B Loans and advances

Cinect Sales ey lizenal differently abled

2 Levy ol chamges withoul 10. Cheques! draftsl | 11, Non-obsenance of Fair 12 Exchangs of coins,

P AoboR exingie bilis Practices Coda il acopntans of emal

dﬂ'Fhmd-F denomination nokes and coins

13 Barii Guaraniesy Leler | 14 5taf behaniour | 15 Faciibes for cusiomens 16, Ofrere

ol Credi and documentary wisiting the branch adherence o

credits priescribed working hours by e

oranch. oic
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12. Disclosure of penalties imposed by the Reserve Bank of India-
No such case found during the audit period.-

Penalties imposed by the Reserve Bank of India under the provisions of the

(1) Banking Regulation Act, 1949, (ii) Payment and Settlement Systems Act, 2007 and
(iii) Government Securities Act, 2006 (for bouncing of SGL) shall be disclosed in the
‘Notes to Accounts” to the balance sheet in the concerned bank’snext Annual Report. In
the case of foreignbanks, the penalty shall be disclosedin the ‘Notes to Accounts’ to the
next balance sheet for its Indian operations. Banks shall make appropriate disclosures
. on the nature of the breach, number of instances of default and the quantum of penalty
imposed,

The defaulting participant in a reverse repo transaction shall make appropriate
disclosure on the number of instances of default as well as the quantum of penalty paid
to the Reserve Bank of India during the financial vear.

13. Disclosures on remuneration---N_A.

(Applicable to Banking Companies, including Foreign Banks operating in India)
Banks are required to make disclosure on remuneration of Whole Time Directors’

Chief Executive Officers/ Material Risk Takers on an annual basis at the minimum, in
their Annual Financial Statements. Banks shall make the disclosures in table or chart
format and make disclosures for previous as well asthe current reporting year. Further,
private sector banks and foreign banks (1o the extent applicable), shall disclose the
following information:

Type of

Disclosure WonnEon

Qualitative ' (a) | Information relating to the composition and mandate of the

Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

Information relating to the design and structure of

() | remuneration processes and the key features and

objectives of remuneration policy.

Description of the ways in which current and future risks are

(c) | taken into account in the remuneration processes. It should

include the nature and type of the key measures used to

take account of thase risks.

Description of the ways in which the bank seeks to link

(@ | performance during a performance measurement periog] /<
| with levels of remuneration. iy
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Type of

Information
Disclosure

A discussion of the bank’s policy on deferral and vesting of
{e) | variable remuneration and a discussion of the bank’s policy
and criteria for adjusting deferred remuneration before
vesting and after vesting.

Description of the different forms of variable remuneration
“::, (i.e., cash and types of share-linked instruments) that the

bank utilizes and the rationale for using these different
- forms.

Current Previous
Year Year
Quantitative Number of meetings held by N.A. N.A
disclosures the Momination and
{g) | Remuneration Committee
r"_-hﬂ quanitative during the financial year and
HIOSUNGS remuneration paid to its
should only cover BT,
Whove fame () Number of employees N.A. NA
Ex#:fuﬁ Chief having received a variable
chisan remuneration award during the
Material Risk financial year.
Takers) (hy | (i) Number and total amount of
sign-onfjoining bonus made
during the financial year.
{iii) Details of severance pay, in
addition to accrued benefits, if
any.
(i) Total amount of outstanding N.A. PLA,
deferrad remuneration, split
into cash, shares and share
{iy |linked instruments and otheg
forms.
{ii) Total amount of deferred
remuneration paid out in the
financial year.
Breakdown of amount of NA MN.A.
3 remuneration awards for the
W | financial year to show fixed and
variable, deferred and non-
deferred.
(i} Total amount of outstanding N.A. Al
deferred remuneration and
(k) retained remuneration exposed
io ex post explicit and /or  /
implicit adjustments.
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Current Previous
Year Year
{ii} Total amount of reductions [N.A. N.A.

during the financial year due to
ex post explicit adjustments.
(iii) Total amount of reductions
during the financial year due to
ex post implicit adjustments.

M| Number of MRTs identified. e

(i) Number of cases where [MN.A. MNA
malus has been exercised.

(i) Number of cases where
(M) | clawback has been exercised.
(iiily Number of where
both malus and clawback have
been exercised.

General The mean pay for the bank as N.A. N.A.
Quantitative a whole (excluding sub-staff)
Disclosure (M | and the deviation of the pay of
each of its WTDs from the
mean pay.

Private sector banks shall also disclose remuneration paid to the non-executivedirectors
on an annual basis at the minimum, in their Annual Financial Statements.

14. Other Disclosures
a) Business ratios

Particular Current Year- Previous Year-
D = 2023 2022
i} Inerest Income as a percentage to Working Funds® 24% N8T%
i) Mon-interest income as @ percantage to Warking Funds® [-0003% P.026%
i) Cost of Deposils 7.04% T.38%
i'l"} Mt Frihsnnst W 8 1% 1.'“}!"5
v} Operating Profit as a percentage to Working Funds™® 50, 0.64%
vi) Return on Assets™ L
b T 9%

# Working funds to be reckoned xs avernge of 1otal aiets (exchoding sccumubsied losses, i any) & reported io
Reserve Bank of Indin in Form X for Commercinl Banks and Form IX for UCBs., during the 12 mosths of the
fimancial VENT,

* Net Interest Income/ Average Earning Assets. Net Interest Income= Interest Income — Interest Expense

* Return on Asscts would be with reference to average working funds (Le., wocal of aswets excluding necumulsied
loases, i amy),
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Particular Current Yoar Previous Year
vii) Business (deposits plus advances) per employee™ (in® [11.08 16
ofore])
(.04 L0
wiil) Profit per employes (in ¥ crora)

b) Bancassurance business-—-N.A,

The details of fees / t:r.ulc:ra.ge earned in respect of insurance broking, agency and
bancassurance business undertaken by them shall be disclosed for both thecurrent vear
and previous year.

¢) Marketing and distribution -N.A.

d) .Banks shall disclose the details of fees / remuneration received in respect of the
marketing and distribution function (excluding bancassurance business) undertaken by
them. '

. @) Disclosures regarding Priority Sector Lending Certificates (PSLCs) -N.A.
The amount of PSLCs (category-wise) sold and purchased during the year shall be disclosed.

f) Provisions and contingencies

i {Amouwnt in € crore)
Provision debited to Profit and Loss Account Current Year- Previous Year-
+ 2023 2022
i} Provisions for NP 0.00 0.00
i} Provision towards MPA 0.00 0.00
iy Prowision made iowards [ncome tax .33 0,42
iv) Other Provisions and Contingencies (with details) [0.00 0.00

Note:- Provision towards BDDR 4.14 lac is made from appropriation of profit during the vear,

g/ Implementation of IFRS converged Indian Accounting Standards (Ind
AS) (not Applicable to RRBs, LABs, PBs and UCBs) -N.A.

Banks shall disclose the strategy for Ind AS implementation, including the progress

h) Payvment of DICGC Insurance Premium

made in this regard. These disclosures shall be made until implementation of Ind AS.

{Amount in ¥ crore)




E-25 khajanchi Marked,

| S B BAGRI & Co. chanch Mokt
| m/ Chartered Accountant Maoh, 09414283385
::. Particulars Current Yaar | Previous Year
m:;u Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium rl'-“ .11
i) | Amrears in payment of DICGC premium r’ r]'

"' For the pusposc of compotation of business per employee (deposils plus sdvances), inter-hank deposiisshall be

excluded

) Disclosure of facilities granted to directors and their relatives

(Applicable for UCBs)

UCBs shall disclose any fund or non-fund (guarantees, letters of credit, etc.) facilities extended to directors, their relatives,

companies or firms in which they are interested.

Advances sanctioned to Directors, their Relatives, Companies / firms etc in which they are interested is Rs.
37.00 Lacs & Balance outstanding as on 31 Mar 2023 is Rs. 26.43 Lacs in 6 Accounts. Detail are as under :

NAME OF DIRECTOR SANCTIONED | SANCTION | O/S AMOUNT AS
AMOUNT DATE ON 31 MAR 2023
Sh. Bhanwar Singh Bika 6,000,000 07-10-2021 428,693
 Sh.Babu Lal 5,00,000 01-11-2021 221,154
Sh.Mukesh Hgmar Meena 700, (00 15-09-2022 6,066,139
Sh. Khemchand Gahlot FRLIELCT 19-10-2022 6,27.507
Sh. Lal Chand 7.00,000 10-06-2022 6,37,626
Sh. Amar Math 5,000,000 10-06-2019 62,252

Non Eund Based (Guarantee, L/C etc ) : Balance outstanding as on 31 Mar 2023 is Rs 57.65in 11

Accounts. Detail are as under:

NAME OF DIRECTOR Obligee Name Guarantee (/S Amount as
- on 31 MAR 2023
Sh. Bhanwar Singh Bika Nemi Chand 86,058
Sh.Brijesh Kumar MNamu Devi 4,59.233
Sh.Brijesh Kumar Guddi Devi 5,81,899
Sh. Lal Chand Rajpal Bhakhar 9,830,227
Sh. Kamaluddin Omprakash 181,796
Sh. Laxman Singh Ankit Tiwari 6,50,139
Sh. Laxman Singh Niranjan 9,22,788
Sh. Babu Lal Devi Singh 661,728
Sh. Khem Chand Nand Kishore 3,77,716
Sh. Khem Chand Ramdhan 4.69.339
| Sh. Mukesh Kumar Deepak Jain 3,94.271

M/S 8.B.BAGRI & CO.,
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OTHERS :

A} Income Tax expense provided for in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Income Tax Act,
1961 and Rules framed there under. For the current year, Provision for Income Tax of Rs. 33.60 Lacs is
made.on the hasis of estimated taxable income for the vear,

B) Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium is remitted by Bank in Due time. Insurance premium paid during
the year 2022-23 is Rs 12.86 Lac and no any arrear is outstanding as on 31" March 2023,

C) As per Explanation given & Records available with us, No any Penalty imposed by RBI during the Year.
D) AGM was Held during the year as on dated 26-Dec-2022 without auditor explanation. Declaration &
Distribution of Dividend tilt fy 2021-22 has been done,

FOR S. B.BAGRI & Co.,
Chartered Accountants

|:||'H||I"I"' r'l

|_| ln.'

(Partner)
Membership No. 074658

’ FRN. 005922C
Place: Bikaner PAN- AEPFS1579F
Date: 21-06-2023 UDIN-23074658BGWFYV5189




Railway Shramik Sahakari Bank Ltd.
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RAILWAY SHRAMIK SAHAKARI BANK LTD.
D.R.M. OFFICE CAMPUS, BIKANER.
STATUTORY AUDIT REPORT ANNEXURE
2022-23

Introduction:
We have been appointed as the Statutory auditors of the RAILWAY SHRAMIK SAHAKARI BANK LTD. for
he vear 2022-23 by Bank™ Order No. RSSB/BKN/2366 dated 10-03-20213, Accordingly, we have completed

the Audit work.

We have conducted audit of the bank along with its NIL branches and NIL extension counters for the period
1% April, 2022 to 31* March, 2023. The Statutory audit is based on the books, records, financial statements,
annexures, list etc. maintained in Computerized system of accounting and / or prepared in computer systems
and verified by us accordingly. The written and oral information given by the management of the bank at the
time of audit is relied by us while completing the Statutory Audit. We assume that, all the financial
transactions of the bank having the board sanction/ approval. The said transactions are as per State Co-
upcmiivc Societies Act and Rules, Banking Regulation Act 1949, Reserve Bank of India Instructions and

Rules and Bye-Laws of the bank.

Information obtained and irregularities observed during our audit are presented in 3 parts A, B and C. After

complying with the irregularities, Audit Compliance Report is to be submitted.

B.B.BAGRI & O0.,
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PART A

1. Establishment and area of operation:

The RAILWAY SHRAMIK SAHAKARI BANK LTD., BIKANER Head Office was established in the
year 1925 under the banking license no. is UBDRJ&TTP dated 14-10-1987 issued by the Reserve Bank of

India. Bank's area of operation as per Bye-laws is BIKANER Division of North Western Railways. For
purpese of business the bank has established its branches at — NIL -.

. General Objective:
Accepting Deposits from Members & public to raise funds & utilize the same for activities like

providing loans & advances to members and public and investing in various securities and other banking
activities.

. Bank Premises:

Bank is situated in the premises area is acquired from N W Railways on Lease in the D.R.M. Office,
Bikaner Building. Building needs more Repair & Maintenance and Modification, specially as Bank has
now in its fully Computerization operations. Matier of Building Rent demanded by Railway's authority
is vet not resolved and pending since a long time.

. Members:

Asg on 31" March, 2023, the number of members was as follows:

Category | Year M:;:"" Increase Decrease Mﬁ::r:;“
Members 2022-23 6288 216 420 6084
Members 2021-22 H6ER 102 502 6288

5. Share Capital:
Detail of Share Capital, as on 31* March 2023 are as under :
. Amount (Rs.)

kit 202223 2021-22
(pening Balance as on 01% Apr 6,69.62.110 6,76 63,340
Increase during the year 1,22,84,800 1,27,99,930
Decrease dunng the year 65.32.640 1,35,01,160
Closing Balance as on 31 March 7.27,14.270 6,69,62,110

Bank has collected share capital subscription as per RBI guidelines & its Bye Laws (ie. 10%:u
14/05/2015 & 5% after 14/05/2015) for loan sanctioned. By

N e g sl
il i

8.B.BAGRI & CO., A
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6. Employee details:
o  Ason 31" March, 2023 details / Nos of employees was as follows:

Sr. No. | Designations 31 Mar 2023 31 Mar 2022

Chief Executive Officer 1

General Manager / Manager 0

Sr. Accountant

Accountant

Sr. Supervisor

| Supervisor

| Senior Clerk

Clerks

Peon

Sweeper Cum Peon
TOTAL

|d'th.I‘|.Lﬂl|-'|.rlH'—'-

LI EEE == ]

o | -y

I e - =] L

16

The business per employee for the year 2022-23 was Rs. 1108.44 Laes as against Rs. 876.22 Lacs for the
year 2021-22,
Comment about
o Staff Recruitment Policy and rotation policy of bank : Requires big attention from management for
Responsibilities, Proper Training & Time bound work output from employees and also rotation of duties
shall be carried out.

7. Audits:
Period covered under various audits, date of report, comment and compliance of various points
mentioned in the reports needing rectification.
a. RBI Inspection:

"Last RBI Inspection was conducted from Feb 15, 2021 1o Feb 16, 2021 for the period 2019-20, i.e.
Financial Position as on March 31, 2020. As explained to l;sT Compliance of various points mentioned
in the Report dated 23 March 2021 are mostly compiled.Last financial year 01-04-2022 10 31-03-2023
no any RBI inspection conducted.

b. Statutory Audit:
Last Statutory Audit for the Financial Year 2021-22 was conducted & Report dated
Jun,,29, 2022 is submitted.

c. System Audit : Process for Computerisation of Bank operation are running during the
maonth of April 2022 and May 2022 with appointed agency IFTAS, professionals etc. & or thi
June 2022 onward to 31® March 2023 with appointed agency STELLAR, professionals et | o b

Bank has now fully computerised & LIVE as on 31 Mar 2023.
B.B.BAGRI & CO.,
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Concurrent/Internal Audit: Appointment of Concurrent Auditor for the Financial Year
2022-23 has made on dated 16/04/2022. All the monthly reports are submitted in
time. No any major observation etc found in any report to be dealt at bank level. The Bank has not
followed the proper procedure and guideline for appointing the concurrent Auditor.
e. Stock Audit: Not Applicable, as no any such Business is doing by the Bank.

f. Tax Audit: Tax Audit Reports for Financial Year 2021-22 (Assessment Year 2022-23)

was conducted & Report dated Sept.,03, 2022 is submitted.
A) For the assessment year 2016-17 the income tax department has raised the demand of Rs 8267665.00 and
the bank has preferred an appeal on 06.06.2022 against the said order which is belated and the same is
pending till date. The Bank has preferred the stay application on 18.04.2023, However the bank has not
preferred the Stay application at the time of appeal, as such the bank become the assessee in default under
the Income Tax.

g- Any other Audit or Inspection conducted during period under audit:  NO.

8. H'I"'I:.: Norms:
KYC norms are followed & complied by the Bank. As mostly all Account holders are member of the
banks & Employees of the North Western Railways only. The same KYC norms being followed in the
opening of the account. The documents has been verified either by the bank or account holders.

9. CD Ratio:
The Credit Deposit (CD) ratio of the Bank is considered as “Higher side™ which Reflecting
pressure on Deposits to suppont Credit Growth. CD Ratio as on 31 Mar 2023 is 71.29 as against
31 Mar 2022 is 64.06 as against 72,78 for as on 31 Mar 2021,

10. Waiver under OTS/ CSS
No any such scheme at the Bank during the year,

11. C.RAR.:
As on 31" March, 2023 bank’s CRAR was 21.18% which is in accordance with RBI guidelines (As per
RBI nomms it should be minimum 99%), It was 22.00% as on 31 Mar 2022 and 21.45% as on 31 Mar
2021.

12. Breach of Bye-Laws of bank & provisions of Co-operative Societies Act:
Following are the By-Laws of Co-operative Societies Act which have been breached:

B.B.BAGRI & CO,,
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| Sr. No. Laws Rules Bye-Laws Type of Breach

- Many provisions in the Bye-laws of bank were contradiction / violation of Stipulated Norms and
Regulations fixed by the RBI for Banks. These observations has been approved in past AGM and same has
been sent to the concemned department to amend in bye-laws as reported to us.

13, Meetings and their proceedings:
Details about composition of Board of Directors & meetings of Board of Directors and its sub

comumitiees.

a. Committee Meetings:

-y Typrol Commitiee zmgumﬂh;rnq:
i. Loan Committes n 121, 12
2. | Investment & Purchase Committee 2 6
3. m:l.mu:l.tstr.al.ﬁe [ AGM Committes 3 4
1 2

4, Audit Cumnunee

b. Annual General Meeting:

AGM was held during the previous year. AGM was last held on dated 26 Dec., 2022 after the gap of
more than 4 years, as previous to this was held on 16 Nov, 2018, Whereas AGM should be held

annually for each year.

As AGM was held during the previous year hence apportion of Profit including Declaration &
Distribution of Dividend, has been done to eligible sharehdlders.

¢. Board of Directors Meetings :

During the year 2022-23, Board of Directors consists of Total 17 members : 12 Elected Directors +
2 Chairman & Vice Chairman + 1 CEO of the Bank. Beside these 15 members, there i1s also 2
Prafessional Director.

As stl'pulul.nd of minimum 04 BOD meetings (at least once in every (ir), in the Bj"e— Laws of the

& 11/10/2022 & 14/1272022 and 15/03/2023.

8.B.BAGRI & CO.,

L]
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14, Financial Position:

Comment on Bank's financial position is as foliows: {Rs. In lakh)
Sr. : Increase/
No. Particulars 31032023 | 31/0372022 (Decrease)
Capital and Liabilities
I Share Capital ) 727.14 669.62 8.59%
2 Reserve Funds and Other Reserves 1431.40 1262.87 13.34%
3 Deposits i 9706.90 854525 13,59%
4 Bills Sent for Collection 1] 0 0.00
5 Branch adjustments 0 0 0.00
& Interest Payable { 0 0.00
7 Borrowings 0 0 0.00
] Other liabilities 217.47 205.16 6.00%
9 Profit & Loss a/c 60.31 238.70 -74.73%
Total 12143.21 10921.60 11.19%
Assels
1 | Cash Balance 0,98 7.70 -87.27%
2 | Balance in Current Afc with Other Banks * 503.84 561.79 -10.32%
3 Fixed Deposits with Other Banks 1038.91 1521.66 -31.73%
4 | Money at call and Short Notice 0 0 0.00
5 [nvestments 3526.81 3152.77 11.86%
6 Loans and Advances 6919.71 5474.19 26.41%
7 Inierest Receivable 104,32 151.70 -31.23%
] Bills Receivable 1] 0 0.00
9 Branch adjustments (HO balance) 0 0 0.00
10 Premises 1.92 2.14 -10.28%
11 Revaluation Of Premises 0 i 0.00
12 Fumiture & Fixtures 0.95 1.07 -11.21%
13 Vehicle Less 0 0 0.00
14 Office Auto. & Mach (Computers) 0.59 i.15 -81.27%
15 Other Assets 45.19 45.43 -0.53% f/
- Total 12143.22 10921.60 11.19%

During the Year 2022-23. As on 31 Mar 2023, Deposits of the Bank has been Increased by
13,59% (15.83% only 1in 2021-22), Whereas Advances of the Bank has also Increased by 26.41% (20.05
% only in 2021-22).

15. CRR and SLR:

The position of CRR as per RBl norms: (Rs. in lakhs)
p Date Req
| Required Actual | Percentage | Excess/(Short)
31 Mar 2023 435.14 | 504.82 450 % 69.68
31 Dec 2022 436.20 33408 4% 97.88
30 Sep 2022 415.09 SEB.82 4.50 % 173,73
30 Jun 2022 406.37 1172.92 4.50 % 766.55
The position of SLR as per RBI norms: (Rs. in lakhs)

B.B.BAGRI & CO,,
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Date Required Actual I‘ercen:; Exeess/(Short)
31 Mar 2023 1740.56 3526.75 18 % 1786.19
31 Dec 2022 174481 3651.75 1§ % 1906.94
30 Sep 2022 1660.36 3152.71 18 %% 1492.35
30 Jun 2022 1625.50 3152.71 18 % 1527.21

Comments: CRR & SLR are well fully maintained as per stipulated RBI guidelines.
16. Provision for NPA:
The comparison of Gross NPA & Net NPA on last date ¢

year, (Rs. in Lakhs)
ADVANCES AS ON 31 MAR 2023 | AS ON 31 MAR 2022

(1) STANDARD 684593 5360.35
(2) SUB STANDARD 36,94 71.83

| (3) DOUBTFUL 36.84 42.01
(4) LOSS 0.00 0.00
(5) GROSS NPAs (2+3+4) 73.78 113.84
(6) % OF GROSS NPAs 1.07% 2.08 %
(7) GROSS ADVANCES (145) 6919.71 5474.19
(8) PROVISIONS FOR NPA 137.17 133.03
(9) NET ADVANCES (7-8) 6782.54 5341.16
(10) NET NPAs (5-8) (-)63.39 (-)19.19
(11} % OF NET NPAs (-10.92 % (-10.35 %

Provision Reguired, as per RBI norms & Provision held as on 31 Mar 2023 : (Rs. in Lakhs)
ADVANCES Outstanding | Provision Required Provision Held
o Amount
(1) STANDARD 684593 0.25% 17.11 20.00
(2) SUB STANDARD 36.94 10% 03.69 40.00
(3) DOUBTFUL (a+b+c) 36.84 17.67 97.17
a) upto | Year 19.11 20%% 03.82 30.00
b} 1 to 3 Years 05.54 30% 01.66 35.00

| c) above 3 Years 12.19 100% 12.19 12,17
(4) LOSS 0 0 0

(5) GROSS NPAs (2+3+4) 73.78 «21.36 137.17

(6) TOTAL (1+5) 6919,71 38.47 157.17

Bank have Provisions higher than the RBI's stipulated requirement, Both for Standard & NPA Afes.
Complete list of NPAs Account as on 31 Mar 2023 is attached herewith.

AUDIT CLASSIFICATION RATING :

As per details attached, after considering marks on Audit Classification scale for co-operative banks for
financial position and business affairs of the bank, Composite “Audit Classification Rating™ awarded to
Bank is “A"™, )
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FARTH

x AN ET

+ CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES:
1. Authorized Share Capital : Rs. 20,00,00,000

2. Paid-Up Share Capital : Rs. 7.27,14,270 (as on 31 Mar 2023)
3. Reserves and Surplus:

The position of Reserves and Surplus was as follows: (Rs. in lacs)
ﬁ:*_ Particulars 31032023 | 31032022 _1]'“"""'”}
1 Statutory Reserve Fund 489.97 443,18 46,79
2 Building Fund 25.73 21.99 3.74
3 Dividend Equalisation Fund 14.44 10.7 3.74
4 | General Reserve 158.06 306.42 51.64
5 | Fund for Charitable purpose 14.44 10.7 3.74
6 | Development Reserve Fund 0.00 .00 0
7 Capital Reserve 4,63 4.63 0
8 | For Loan & Advances 13.95 13.95 0
9 For Contingency 0.56 0.59 -0.03
10 | For Unforeseen Losses 106.57 17.87 18.7
Total (A) 1028.35 900.03 128.32
1§ Provision for Standard Asset 20.00 20.00 Q
12 Bad and Doubtful Debis Reserve 137.17 133.03 4.14
Total (B) 157.17 153.03 4.14
13 Gratuity Fund 119.34 119.34 o
I4 Leave Salary Fund 6028 36.81 32.47
15 | Overdue Intt Reserve T.26 10.66 -3.4
16 | Investment Depreciation Reserve 30.00 30.00 0
17 | Investment Fluctuation Reserve 20,00 13.00 7
Total (C) 245.88 209.81 36.07
GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C) 1431.40 1261.87 168.53
4. Branch Adjustments
NIL / Not Applicable, As there is no any Branch of the Bank.
5. Deposits:
The position of Deposits as on year end was as follows: (Rs. in lacs)
Sr. No. Particulars 3082003 | 310372022 m.]_
1 Current Deposits 0 il i}
2 | Saving Dcpums 334.50 27588 58.62
3 | Fixed / Re-Investment Deposits 1197.13 769.87 427.26
4 | Compulsory Thrift Deposits T965.51 7336.94 6:28.57
5 | Voluntary Thrift Deposits 209.76 162.56 47.20
Total 97 0. B545.25 1161.65
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Comments: ;

High-Cost Depaosits as on 31 Mar 2023 are 94.39% (94.87% as on 31 Mar 2022), Whereas Low-cost Deposits are
onlyS.61% (5.13% as on 31 Mar 2022) of Total Deposits at Bank. There is NIL zero Cost Deposits. The Bank is
required to make concerted efforts to get higher proportion of Low-Cost Deposits (Saving & Current Deposits).

6. Loans -
The outstanding balance of loans(taken by the Bank) as on 31.03.2023 was as follows:
Sr. No. Institute’s Name O/fs. Amount

- - - No any such Loan has taken by the Bank. - - -

7. Bills for Collection:
2 Balance outstanding as on 31.03.2023: -NIL- No any such Business at the Bank.
8. Overdue Interest Reserve:
Balance outstanding as on 31.03.2023, : Rs.07,25,636.00
(As on 31.03.2022 - Rs. 10,66,429.00)
9. Interest Payahle:
Az on 31.03.2023 the balance was as follows:

Name of Deposit Amount (Rs.) 2022-23
On Deposits 21,340.00 21,340.00
On Borrowings 0.00 0.00
. Total 21,340.00 21,340.00
10. Other Liabilities:
Position as on 31.03.2023 are as under : { Amount in Hs.}

Sr. No. | Particulars As on 31 Mar 2023 | As on 31 Mar 2021
|| Bills Payable 0.00 0.00
y, Dividend Payable 13.85,565.93 0.00
3 Share Suspense 0.00 0.00
4 Payorders 0.00 0.00
5 Advance Rent 0.00 0.00
& Audit Fee & Other Exp Payable 70,000,00 70,000.00
7 Security Deposit & Sundry Crs 0.00 0.00
2 Income Tax TDS Payable 0.00 0.00

Provision for Income Tax 33.60,000.00 40,00,000.00
9 | Provident Fund 26,87,868.00 20,51,716.00 |
10 | Accounts Settled Claim A/c 1.42,12,915.00 1,43.83,517.00
' Total 2,17,16,348.93

B.B.BAGRI & CO.,
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- Bank has made provision for Income Tax for Rs. 33.60 lacs & paid Advance Tax for the Ass Yr 2022-23 Rs.
38.00 Lacs. '

- Income Tax TDS of the Bank for Ass Yr 2022-23 is Rs. Nil (as per Form 26AS) against Interest Received on
FDEs by Banks,

-The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 14.12.2022 has decided to pay the arrear of Salaries according to the
7* pay commission to all employvees as well as arrear to nine employees from joining in 2005 to Rs 21792257.00 in
four installments. During the year Bank has pay Rs 56235823.00 hence the profit the current vear decrease to that
extent. Further the Bank has not provided the Balance amount of arrear in their Books of Accounts.

- Bank has neither estimated nor made any provision for Contingent Liabilities during the year, although there are
some litigations & cases against the Bank are pending with various courts / Institutions such as PF Demand Case,
Building Rent etc. Provision is also not made for Exgratia, Honorarium, Bonus ete, if any payable to Stafl.

-The NWR has mised the demand of rent for the bank premises and the bank has not provided the same as the
amount of rent is not quantified.

-The voucher register not maintained by the bank as such the the same is not verifiable.

-In the NPA sccount borrowers financial review is carried out by the bank. It is told to us that bank take the
financial review at time of sanction only. .

—

1. Cash in Hand & Bank balance:
a. Cash in Hand:

Cash in Hand as on 31.03.2023 : Rs. 98,141.00
As per branches cash books, as on 31.03.2023 cash in hand :
Mot Applicable, as there is no any Branch of the Bank.

Cash Retention Limit of the Bank is Rs. 15.00 Lacs. Cash in Hand is within the limit throughout
the whole year.

b. Bank balance:

Bank balances in Current A/cs as on 31.03.2023 are as follows:

:: Name of the Bank Balance as on 31 Mar 2023 31 Mar 2022
1 | IDBI Bank, Bikaner 2,47 84 .944.05 65,79.061.35 =Sois
2 | SBL P P Branch, Bikaner 2.49.99.351.00 4,75,00.000.00° "~—'E.j
3 | Central Co-op Bank Lid., Bikaner 5.99.764.00 21,00,000 _{‘é": B
MU O
B.B.BAGRI & CO., o
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TOTAL

I

5,03,84,059.05 |

5,61,79,061.35

Balances with Banks are Tallied / Reconciled with Balances as per Bank Account Statements. No
unusual / Long outstanding entry lying in Bank Reconciliation Statement.

2, Investments:
Total investments of the Bank as on 31.03.2023 at Book Value, Face Value and at Market Value are
as under :
: BOOK VALUE, AS ON
S, MARKET VALUE
: Particalars - Rate % Face Value :
No. Cakaney 31-Mar-23 | 31-Mar-22 | ASONJ31MAR 202
] G.0.L B.24 AFS 30000000 | 20646000 29646000 31041240
2 G.0.. 8.26 AFS 42500000 | 41724375 41724375 44143943
3 G.0.1 828 AFS 2500000 | 2418750 2418750 2601280
4 G.Ol 828 AFS 2500000 | 2453750 2453750 2601280
3 G.0J 8.28 AFS 10000000 | 9818000 9818000 10405120
6 G.0.. 7.40 AFS | 20000000 | 20000000 12500000 20053240
7 AP.7 80 AFS 10000000 | 10000000 20000000 1 DOB4640
B AR.7.62 AFS 10000000 | 10000000 10000000 10101340
? Karnatak 7.14 HTM 22500000 | 22500000 10000000 22388030
10 G.0..7.08 HTM | 20000000 | 19470000 22500000 19327300
| Punjab 7 46 HTM 5000000 5000000 19470000 5025605
12 UP SDL 7.56 HTM 15000000 | 15000000 5000000 15073580
13 Raj SDL 7.64 HTM 15000000 | 15000000 15000000 15180015
14 ANDHRASDL 7.48 HTM | 20000000 | 20000000 15000000 19516660
i GUJSDL 725 HTM | 15380000 | 15380000 20000000 14990378
i HARSDL.7.25 HTM | 20000000 | 20000000 | 15380000 18483340
o TAMILSDL 7.25 WM | 12500000 | 12590000 20000000 12207050
13 TAMILSDL.7.18 HTM BE50000 | 6650000 12580000 6455853
o TELANSDL 7.34 HTM | 11390000 | §1380000 5650000 11055258
0 HARYSDL 7.26 HTM | 11230000 | 11230000 11360000 10952327
21 KERALA7.31 HTM 2500000 | 2500000 11230000 2448198
2 G.0.1. 7.38 AFS | 20000000 | 18944000 2500000 20136360
= M.P 7.88 AFS | 20000000 | 20000000 ! 20356000
" G.O.L 7.54 ars | 1oococoo | eesoooo ’ 10130380
Total  (Book Value) ARTARTS 315270875 JBETS
Face Value) 354740000 317240000 {*As per FBIL rat
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T

We have verified the investments and the same were found to be in order. All the said Investments are held
in CSGL form, in Afc with IDBI (CSGL). Releasable Market Value of the Investment as provided by the
Approved Agency as on 31 Mar 2023 is 3558.76 Lacs, hence no any further provision has been made

duning the year for decrease in market value of investments.

Classification of Investrhents As on 31 March 2023 :

Category Book Value Face Value MARKET VALUE
_ HTM 17,67,10,000.00 17,72,40,000.00 17,42,05,545.00
AFS 17,59,64,875.00 17,75,00,000.00 18,16,70,823.00
Total 35,26,74,875.00 35,47,40,000.00 35,58,76,368.00

3 Loans & Advances:
Total Loans & Advances of the Bank as on 31.03.2023 are as follows:  (Rs. in lacs)

Particulars 31/03/2023 31/03/2022 Increase/ (Decrease)

To Members 6834.57 5453.99 1 380.58

To Staff 84,94 20,20 4,74

Loan against FD 0.20 0.00 0.20

Total 6919.71 5474.19 1445.52
Commenis:

- Loans & Advances are increased by 26.41% (01.96 % increased in 2021-22

- Loans granied to Bank's Direciors & their rcLatE:s. if any, are also in clubbed with Loans & Advances to
Members. These advances have not classified separately. )

- Bank requires diligent follow-up in the case of Old NPAs & Irregular Accounts and to ensure that
installment from the Salary of the borrowers be deducted regularly & credited to concemed loan accounts
without any delay.

- The Bank should be more adhering to the Prudential norms relating to Income recognition, Assets
classification and Provisioning as per Stipulated RBI guidelines.

. Building, Premises & Furniture:

follows:

[ Sr. | Particulars | Amount(Rs) |  Amount(Rs) |
B.B.BAGRI & CO.,
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No.* Ason 31 Mar 2023 | As on 31 Mar 2022
I. | Fumniture & Fixtures Less Depreciation 95,396.00 ©1,07,363.00
7. | Office Auto. & Mach Less Depreciation 0.00 0.00
3. | Premises Less Depreciation 1,92,212.00 2.13,569.00
4, | Vehicle less depreciation 0.0 0.00
| 5. | Computers Less Depreciation 59.189.00 314,864
6,35,796.00

TOTAL 3,46,797.00

£, Bills for Collection:
As on 315t March, 2023 thethalance was Rs. -NIL-, No Such Business at Bank.

6. Interest Receivable:
The provision for Interest receivable as on 31.03.2023 is Rs. 1,04,31,902.00 (as on 31/03/22 : Rs.
1.51.69.589.00) This includes Interest receivable on Govt Securities (Investments) & FDs with Bank.
Interest Receivable also includes Rs, Nil TDS deducted by Banks.

L]

7. Revaluation of Premises
As on 31st March, 2023 the balance was Rs. -NIL- / -Not Applicable-.

8. ﬂﬁuﬁmﬂ:p&ﬁﬁmmmilmﬂwﬁlﬂﬂ:

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
As on 31 Mar 23 As on 31 Mar 12
Sundry Deblors 0.00 0.00
Security Deposit with BSNL 4,499.00 4,499.00
DEAF 59.961.00 0.00
D. J. Coun , Bikaner 39,332.00 19,332.00
Advance [ncome Tax paid / Refunds Due 44,14, 380.00 45,00, 000, 00
_Total 45,18,172.00 45,43,831.00

B.B.BAGRI & CO.,
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AN F PROFIT
(Rs. in lacs)

o | Particulars 31032023 | 310372022 [I:;“m“'”]

Income =;
1 | Interest and Discount 1000.84 864.50 136.34
2 | Income from Treasury Operations 0 0.00 0.00
3 | Income from Forex Business 0 0.00 0.00
4 | Commission, exchange and Brokerage 0 0.00 0.00
5 | Other Receipls 2 0.04 2.83 -2.79
Total 1000.88 B67.33 133.55
Expenditure 0
| | Interest Paid on deposits 6359.87 602.29 57.58
2 | Interest Paid on borrowings 0 0.00 0.00
3 | Salaries and Allowances 176.79 112.58 64.21
Insurance Charges 13.00 11.48 1.52
4 | Rent, Taxes and Electricity 0.98 0.98 0.00
5 | Law Charges « 0.76 1.07 -0.31
6 | Postage, Telephone & Telegram 1.39 1.43 -0.04
7 | Audit & Professional Fees 1.26 1.51 -0.25
8 | Depreciation Alc 3.52 3.58 0.06
9 | Repairs & Maintenance 0.24 0.59 -0.35
10 Printing and Stationary 0.85 0.60 0.25
| Advertisements 0.26 0.08 0.17
|11 Directors & LC member fee & allowances 0.63 0.60 0.03
1 | ok dapmeciativn of g Sec 0.48 1.09 0,61
13 | Elections Expenses 0 0.00 0.00
14 | A. G. M. Expenses 312 0.00 3.12
15 | Other Expenditure 3.34 2.55 0.79
|16 | Computerisation Expenses 2.10 2.40 -0.30
17 | Provisions 39.47 11.97 27.50
18 | Income Tax 32.51 42.10 -9.59
Profit 60.31 70.42 =10.11
Total 1004.88 867.33 133.55

During the year, Bank has also paid Rs. 1,75,277.00 as Ex-Gratia / Honorarium.

5.B.BAGRI & C0O.,
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PART C

Comment on general functioning of Banks in following areas (Repori only if non compliances
observed)

i
b. The bank’s policy in respect of Surprise Verification of Cash - YES.

Cash in Hand and at Banks:
Adherence to clean note policy laid down by the Reserve Bank of India - YES.

¢. Ratification of excess cash held by branches over retention limit fixed by the Head Office — Not

transmitied into the new computerized system & necessary reconciliation has Ixcl;rfﬂﬂm

Applicable, as No any Branch of the Bank.
Adequacy of insurante of cash in hand & in transit — YES.

Investments:
Investment policy is framed and followed accordingly the policy framed as per RBI Master Circular and
provisions of Co-operative societies ActL
All the Investment held by the bank is in D-mat Form. Its market Value is properly taken and during the
year Bank has provided Rs. NIL in Investment Depreciation Reserve, on account of decrease in
Valuation of Investment as on 31 Mar 2023,

Loans and Advances:
Credit policy is framed and followed accordingly as the policy framed by following RBI Guidelines &
Bye-Laws, CD Ratio of the Bank is now on Optimum side.

Accounting of Fixed Assets

Record of fixed assets is properly maintained at the Branch.
Accounting for Income / Expenses

Bank’s Accounting sysiem is on Mercantile or Accrual basis.

Income Tax TDS Compliances

TDS in respect of Salary paid to Staff, Interest paid on Term Deposits, Payment for various expenses
requiring Tax Deduction at source have done at Bank and its payment to government is also made in
stipulated time period, Submission of required quarterly eTDS returns are also within the stipulated
time. .

Goods & Service Tax:

The Bank has obtained the GST Registration on 10.02,2023 and the return are filled under the GST Act
are not tallied with the Books of Accounts. Further the reconciliation of the same is not done by the
Bank hence we are unable to comment upon the liabilities of GST on Bank.

Further the proper procedure and guideline should be followed for the appointments of GST consultant.

Comment on Computer System of Bank:
Upemtmns of the Bank are computenzed. Its fully computerized as on 31 Mar 2023, 7All Data has been

i
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9. HOUSEKEEPING:
- Housckeeping in the Bank was found satisfactory mow. As during the year Bank has been fully
computerisation, all Ledgers & Balances are transmitted into the Banking software and the same are
dully reconciled with help of professionals and required necessary entries are passed for the same.

10. PROVIDENT FUND /GRATUITY FUND :
During the year 2022-23, Bank's contribution to PF amounting Rs. 13,70,664.00 & Interest in this
Ac Rs. 1.44 864.00 is credited during the year in PF (Bank) A/c. Similarly Interest paid to PF (Staff) Afc
is Rs. 28 694.00,

Now, Contribution to the PF is Transferred to PF Department, Jodhpur on regular basis in due time.
Balance lying with Bank are related to previous years for which Bank should frame a stipulated time
period to remit the old amount to concerning Dept as prescribed Rules & Guidelines. Detail of PF
Accounts Balance outstanding as on 31 Mar 2023 are as under :

P F (Bank) Account - Rs. 21,14,697.00 (31/03/2022 : 17,38,536.00)

P F (Emplovees) Account - Rs.  5,73,1701.00 (31/03/2022: 3,13,180.00)

Bank has not made any provision for Gratuity Fund during the year, as explained to us it is according to
guidelines / instructions from higher authority & RBI. Bank has calculated its Liability on account of
Leave Salary Payable to staff as on 31 Mar 2023 & made full provision for the same. Detail are as under :

: Provision made 2022-23  Balance as on 31 Mar 2023.
Gratuity Fund - 00.00 1.19,33,483.00
Leave Salary Fund - 32.47,133.00 69,28,300.00

Balance outstanding in CGratuity Fund is Rs. 1,19,33,483.00 has Deposited in bank as FDR by marking
lien & Recognised Account..

11. PROVIS FOR B UBTFUL D ERVE 3
Detail of GL. Head - Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve as on 31 Mar 2023 is as under :
AMOUNT IN Rs.
Opening Balance as on 01 Apr 2022 1.33,02.710.91
Add : BDDR Provision (Appropriation) «  4,14385.60
Balance as on 31 Mar 2023 : 1.37.17.096.51
P 1ONS IRING T PR C 2

During the Financial Year 2022-23 excluding for expenses payable i.e. Electricity, Audit Fee etc.,
following Provisions are made by Debits in Profit & Loss Account as on 31 Mar 2023 :

during the year (Rs.)
Provision for Leave Salary Fund 32,47,133.00 0.00
Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debis 0.00 0.00
Provision for Investment Fluctuation 7,00,000.00 0.00
Provision for Income Tax 32.51,430.00 -

—
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Provision for Gratuity - 0.00

. 4 FOR S. B.BAGRI & Co.,
ntants
S.B.BAGRI
M (Partner)
Membership 58
FRN. 005922C
Place: Bikaner PAN- AEPFS1579F
Date:21-06-2023 " UDIN-23074658BGWFYV5189
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ENo. | PARAMETER TOTAL MARKS MARKS

| | CAPITAL ADEQUACY 15.00 15.00
i) Net worth as percentage to Total Assets
= 3,00 5.00
i} Capital to Risk weighted Asscts Ratio
o4 and above 10040 100

2 |ASSETS QUALITY 15.00 15.00
I} Level of MPAs { Gross NPA as % of Total loans & advances

* | outstanding 10.00

Lip to 5% 1000
105 to 8%
i) % of provisions made 10 provisions required to be made for all .00
assets including unprovided for liabilities 5.00
%%

3 | MANAGEMENT 10.00 e
[} Board Lendership 2.00 1.00
i) Top Management 2.00 -
fii) 2nd Line of Management 2.00 0.50
iv) Organization and Job descriptions 1.0 0,50
V) Recruitment Policy 1.00 0.50
vi) Training L 1.00 0.50
vif) Rotation of Staff 1.00 0,00

1| EARNINGS 1000 0890
I) Opernting Profit 5.0 4,00
If Opernting profit is more than the Provisions required to be
made.
i) Net Profit 5.00 4.00
1f net profit is earmed after making full provision required to be
made & contributed 1o various reserves as per bye- Laws and
surplus available for dividend.

|_5Nn. Farn
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v

5 LIQUIDTY AND FUND MANAGEMENT 15.00 12.00
i) maintain of CRR/SLR
Mo violation of CRR/SLR 5.00 5.00

* | i) Timely Repayment of Borrowings

Mo default 2.00 2,00
iii) Cash Management
Cash within Retention Limit .00 100
iv) ALM/ALCO in position 2.00 1.o0
¥} Investmeni Management 2.00 1.00
vi) Deposit Moblilisation 2,00 1.00
vii) Deposits Insurance 1.00 1.00

<] SY TROL 0,00 13.50
1) Internal inspection and Internal Audit : 2.00 1.50
i) Andit commirtee of the Board (ACH) 2.00 0.50
iii} Loans and Advances Policies 3.00 3.00
iv) Credit Monitoring Armangements (CMA) 100 0,50
v} Accounting Procedure 2.00 1.50

« | ¥i) Housekeeping 200 1.50

vii) Risk management Systems 3.00 1.00
viil} Computerisation & CBS 5.00 4,00

7| COMPLIANCE 15.00 12,50
i} Compliance to KYC/AML Instructbons 3.00 250
it) Complinnces to Audit Report .00 250

L3
3.00 2

iti) Compliances on NABARDVRB'others Inspection reports =
iv) Submission of External returns 2.0 1.50
v} Submission of 0SS Returns to NABARD/RBLOthers 2.00 2.00
i) Progress in implementation of monitorable Action Flan 200 1.50
(MAF) Plan for improvement of CRAR ' '

B.B.BAGRI & CO.,



Railway Shramik Sahakari Bank Ltd.
Statutory Audit Reports for the year 20223-23

For assigning a composite rating, based on marks allotted to the components, marks for cash
component s 10 be worked out based on the weights given below :

Marks as per
Sr. Mo | PARAMETER STANDERD Marks R

I | Capital Adequacy 5 15.00
2 Assets Quality 15 15.00
3 Management 10 03.00
4 I:.lrmng,: * 1] 08.00
5 Liguidity & Fund Management 15 12.00
6 | Systems and Controls 20 13.50
7+ | Complisnces 15 12.50

Total : 100 79.00

On the basis of the muksfnrmcmm;ufthemmpumms.ammpmimr&ﬂngismh:
determined on a scale from ‘A to D' indicating umrmmgfdmlng order of supervisory
concern/ performance as given below :

Marks Obtained Classification Rating
75 and above A
Above 61 and up to 74 B
Above 50 and up to 60 C
| Upto 50 (M)

Hence the class awarded to Bank is "A"

FOR S. B.BAGRI & Co.,

FRN. 005922C
Place: Bikaner PAN-AEPFS1579F
Date:21-06-2023 UDIN-23074658BGWFYV5189
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